## GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATORY BOARD PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU

IN RE: REVIEW OF T&D OPERATOR'S SYSTEM OPERATION PRINCIPLES

**CASE NO.:** NEPR-MI-2021-0001

**SUBJECT:** Urgent Request for Extension of Time to File LUMA's Presentation for

Technical Conference.

## **RESOLUTION AND ORDER**

On April 27, 2021, the Energy Bureau of the Puerto Rico Public Service Regulatory Board ("Energy Bureau") issued a Resolution and Order ("April 27 Resolution") whereby, among other aspects, it established the procedural calendar for the instant case. The Energy Bureau ordered LUMA<sup>1</sup> to submit its presentation for the Virtual Technical Conference by May 5, 2021.

On May 4, 2021, LUMA filed a document titled *Urgent Request for Extension of Time to File LUMA's Presentation for Technical Conference* ("May 4 Motion"), which states that it has been diligently working on the presentation to aid the Energy Bureau in its analysis and approval of the System Operation Principles and that it will be a key resource for the public and interested stakeholders.<sup>2</sup> LUMA states that several of the representatives tasked with drafting the presentation have appeared at the Technical Conference on Initial Budgets,<sup>3</sup> and it is not possible for them to responsibly conclude the required presentation.<sup>4</sup> Through the May 4 Motion, LUMA requests an extension of time until Friday, May 7, 2021 at 3:00 p.m.<sup>5</sup>

It is imperative for the Energy Bureau and the public to obtain such presentation with sufficient time before the Virtual Technical Conference, which is scheduled to begin on Monday, May 10, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. Therefore, it is LUMA's responsibility to file the aforementioned presentation in a timely manner in order for the Energy Bureau to lead an efficient Technical Conference.

For the above reasons, the Energy Bureau **PARTIALLY GRANTS** LUMA's request and **ORDERS** LUMA to file its presentation for the Virtual Technical Conference **no later than** May 7, 2021 by 12:00 p.m.

And And



LUMA Energy, LLC as ManagementCo, and LUMA Energy Servco, LLC as ServCo, collectively, "LUMA".

May 4 Motion, ¶ 3.

In Re: Review of LUMA's Initial Budgets, Case No. NEPR-MI-2021-0004.

<sup>4</sup> May 4 Motion, ¶ 6.

<sup>5</sup> Id, ¶ 9.

It is important to note that the commencement of the aforementioned Virtual Technical Conference is predicated in LUMA's timely compliance with this Resolution and Order.

The Energy Bureau **WARNS** LUMA that, noncompliance with any provision of this Resolution and Order, may result in the imposition of fines pursuant to Act 57-2014<sup>6</sup> and applicable Energy Bureau's regulations and any other appropriate administrative sanctions, as deemed appropriate by the Energy Bureau.

Be it notified and published.

Edison Avilés Deliz Chairman

11 1

Ángel R. Rivera de la Cruz Associate Commissioner

Ferdinand A. Ramos Soegaard Associate Commissioner Lillian Mateo Santos Associate Commissioner

Sylvia B. Ugarte Araujo Associate Commissioner

## CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the majority of the members of the Puerto Rico Energy Bureau has so agreed on May 5, 2021. I also certify that on May 5, 2021 a copy of this Resolution and Order was notified by electronic mail to the following: kbolanos@diazvaz.law, jmarrero@diazvaz.law and margarita.mercado@us.dlapiper.com. A copy was also sent to: jesus.bolinaga@aes.com; cfl@mcvpr.com; Elias.sostre@aes.com: ivc@mcvpr.com; victorluisgonzalez@yahoo.com; notices@sonnedix.com: leslie@sonnedix.com: icmendez@reichardescalera.com; r.martinez@fonroche.fr: tax@sunnova.com: gonzalo.rodriguez@gestampren.com; kevin.devlin@patternenergy.com; fortiz@reichardescalera.com: jeff.lewis@terraform.com; mperez@prrenewables.com; cotero@landfillpr.com; geoff.biddick@radiangen.com; hjcruz@urielrenewables.com; brent.miller@longroaden@rgy.com, carlos.reyes@ecoelectrica.com; agraitfe@agraitlawpr.com; tracy.deguise@everstreamcapital.com;

2

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Known as *Puerto Rico Energy Transformation and RELIEF Act*, as amended.

h.bobea@fonrochepr.com; ramonluisnieves@rlnlegal.com; hrivera@oipc.pr.gov; info@sesapr.org; yan.oquendo@ddec.pr.gov; acarbo@edf.org; pjcleanenergy@gmail.com; lmartinez@nrdc.org; nicolas@dexgrid.io; javrua@gmail.com; JavRua@sesapr.org; thomas.quasius@aptim.com; rtorbert@rmi.org; titorres@amscm.com; lionel.orama@upr.edu; noloseus@gmail.com; aconer.pr@gmail.com; dortiz@elpuente.us; wilma.lopez@ddec.pr.gov; gary.holtzer@weil.com; ingridmvila@gmail.com; rstgo2@gmail.com; agc@agcpr.com; presidente@ciapr.org; cpsmith@unidosporutuado.org; imenen6666@gmail.com; cpares@maximosolar.com: CESA@cleanegroup.org; acasepr@gmail.com; secretario@ddec.pr.gov; julia.mignuccisanchez@gmail.com; professoraviles@gmail.com; gmch24@gmail.com; ausubopr88@gmail.com; carlos.rodriguez@valairlines.com; amaneser2020@gmail.com; acasellas@amgprlaw.com; presidente@camarapr.net; imarvel@marvelarchitects.com; amassol@gmail.com; imartin@arcainc.com; melitza.lopez@aep.pr.gov; eduardo.rivera@afi.pr.gov; leonardo.torres@afi.pr.gov; carsantini@gmail.com; directoralcaldes@gmail.com; imolina@fedalcaldes.com; LCSchwartz@lbl.gov; thomas@fundacionborincana.org; joseph.paladino@hq.doe.gov; adam.hasz@ee.doe.gov; cathykunkel@gmail.com; Sergio.Gonsales@patternenergy.com; energiaverdepr@gmail.com; Arnaldo.serrano@aes.com; gustavo.giraldo@aes.com; accounting@everstreamcapital.com; jczayas@landfillpr.com; auriarte@newenergypr.com; mgrpcorp@gmail.com; Jeanna.steele@sunrun.com; mildred@liga.coop; rodrigomasses@gmail.com; presidenciasecretarias@segurosmultiples.com. I also certify that today, May 5, 2021, I have proceeded with the filing of the Resolution and Order issued by the Puerto Rico Energy Bureau.

Sonia Seda Gaztambra

I sign this in San Juan, Puerto Rico, today May 5, 2021.